Average annual	 Annual interest	 -20%	 +20%

	 interest rate 2010	 charge

Short-and medium / long - term financial liabilities 	 3.53%	 (22,749)

Effect on profit before taxes			   4,550	 (4,550)

Effect on net profit (and Shareholders Equity)			   3,003	 (3,003)

The table below shows the simulation at 31st December 2009:

VARIABLE INTEREST RATES		   	 Change in benchmark

				   31/12/2009

 	 Average annual	 Annual interest	 -20%	 +20%

	 interest rate 2009	 charge

Short-and medium / long - term financial liabilities 	 3.17%	 (18,237)

Effect on profit before taxes			   3,647	 (3,647)

Effect on net profit (and Shareholders Equity)			   2,444	 (2,444)

In addition, the fair value of the interest rate swaps and options outstanding at the reporting date relating to the parent com-
pany and to Sardeolica S.r.l. is affected by movements in the Euribor rate: the Group carried out a simulation of the impact
of this variable on net profit and shareholders’ equity, assuming a change of +/- 20 basis points in rates.
The results of the simulation are shown in the table below.

		   Change in benchmark

Derivatives on:	 Fair Value as of 31/12/2010	 -20 bps	 +20 bps

Fair value on Interest rate swaps	 (3,664)	 (3,918)	 (2,946)

	 (3,664)	 (3,918)	 (2,946)

Effect on profit before taxes		  (3,918)	 (2,946)

Effect on net profit (and Shareholders Equity)		  (2,586)	 (1,945)

The simulation as of 31st December 2009 is shown below.

		   Change in benchmark

Derivatives on:	 Fair Value as of 31/12/2009	 -20 bps	 +20 bps

Fair value on Interest rate swaps	 (2,540)	 (839)	 813

Fair value on Interest Options	 245	 (57)	 65

	 (2,295)	 (896)	 878

Effect on profit before taxes		  (896)	 878

Effect on net profit (and Shareholders Equity)		  (600)	 588

Oil prices, on the other hand, affect the fair value of derivative financial instruments outstanding at the reporting date and the
relevant differences recognised in the income statement: derivative financial instruments at 31st December 2010 consisted
of oil product futures, swaps and options, and the fair value recorded in the statement of financial position was derived from
the market prices of the relevant underlying assets at that date.

SARAS GROUP - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SARAS S.P.A. FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST DECEMBER 2010 - 165

05
THE SARAS